
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors:  Chris Bond (Chair), Sinan Boztas and Jim Steven 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. QUEENS HEAD, 41 - 43 STATION ROAD, WINCHMORE HILL, LONDON, 
N21 3NB  (Pages 1 - 36) 

 
 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence.  (Report No:  153)  

 
4. THE BIRD IN HAND PUBLIC HOUSE, 100 TOTTENHALL ROAD, 

LONDON, N13 6DG  (Pages 37 - 148) 
 
 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence (Report No:  154) 

 
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 149 - 166) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 16 

October 2019 and Wednesday 6 November 2019. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 – Report No:  153  
 

 
Agenda – Part 
1  

 
 Item 3  

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
27 November 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT: 
Application for a
[...]
hem, 4 small round tables to seat 2 people 
and a pile of what looked like 4 more benches which could seat 4.  There was easily 
enough seating for over 100 people and room for another 100 to stand.  See Appendix 
1 for photos.  The garden area is not shown on the plan attached to the licence so no 
licensable activities can take place out there (consumption of alcohol is not a licensable 
activity).  The premises licence is already for both on and off sales.  Given the size of 

Page 63



the garden, the potential number of people that could use it and the fact that there are 
exit doors that leads from the garden directly on to Wolves Road the Officers wondered 
whether the plan should be amended to show the garden and these additional exits 
from the premises.  A query has been sent to the Fire Brigade to see if they are 
considered exits from the premises or not and whether there should be a capacity limit 
on the number of people who can use the garden area.   
 
The Licensing Authority makes representation regarding the following Licensing 
Objectives: 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
Given the close proximity to residential premises the Licensing Authority objects to the 
removal and replacement of the condition restricting the use of the garden area.  The 
Licensing Authority believes that the current condition is still required.   
 
However, If the Licensing Committee is minded to grant the application in full of part, 
the Licensing Authority recommends a capacity limit be including in the conditions and 
that the following conditions also be added to the licence: 
 

 The garden shall not be used for regulated entertainment at any time. 
 

 An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an 
authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which will record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any faults in
[...]
he supervision of persons using the area to ensure that use of 
the area does not cause a nuisance to local residents, to ensure the 
capacity limit is not exceeded and to ensure the doors leading to the 
garden from the building are not left in the open position during 
regulated entertainment. 

 

PROPOSED BY LICENSING AUTHORITY IF LSC IS MINDED TO GRANT THE 

MODIFICATION TO CONDITION 3 AS SOUGHT BY APPLICANT: 

22. The garden shall not be used for regulated entertainment at any time. 
 

23. The whole of the garden area shall be covered by CCTV. 
 
 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 

Not applicable 

 

Page 148



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.10.2019 

 

- 232 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Mahmut Aksanoglu and Chris Dey 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Catriona McFarlane 

(Legal Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic 
Services) 

  
Also Attending: (Item 3) 

2 representatives on behalf of Espresso & Co (applicant) 
1 x Interested Parties (IP2) 
Councillor Maria Alexandrou, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor 
(observing) 
(Item 4) 
Councillor Edward Smith, Cockfosters Ward Councillor 
(applicant) and 4 local residents 
2 representatives on behalf of Fancy Fair Markets Limited 

 
271   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond (Chair) welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
272   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
273   
ESPRESSO & CO, 14 THE GREEN, WINCHMORE HILL, LONDON N21 
1AY  (REPORT NO. 118)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Metin Cengiz for the premises 
situated at Espresso & Co, 14 The Green, Winchmore Hill, N21 1AY for a 
New Premises Licence. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

 

Page 149 Agenda Item 5




[...]
d as remarkably 
quiet and that few of the residences had a back garden. 

 
5. The Chair suggested a brief adjournment to allow mediation between the 

parties. 
 

6. The hearing resumed after a 30 minute adjournment. Ellie Green (Principal 
Licensing Officer) advised that the parties were grateful for the opportunity 
for discussion, and that applicant wished to amend the application as 
follows: general daily use 11:00 to 20:30, with alcohol on sales to 20:00; 
and 12 events per year at the originally applied for times. An additional 
condition had been offered that alcohol would be served in the garden only 
when accompanied by a table meal. 

 
7. The summary statement of Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer) that 

having heard all the representations it was for the Licensing Sub 
Committee to consider if the application was appropriate and in promotion 
of the licensing objectives. The steps were set out in para 7 of the officers’ 
report, together with further guidance and policies in para 5. 

 
8. The summary statement of IP2 that she was grateful for the steps agreed 

to limit the events and the additional condition, but remained concerned 
about late use of the garden area, which would have the most significant 
impact, even to 20:30. There was potential for noise and smoke and she 
would prefer a closing time of 19:00, or that smokers be directed outside to 
the front of the premises rather than the rear. The concerns on behalf of 
the residents were also about precedent and mitigation for the long term 
future. The comments of the Legal Officer were also noted that smoking 
was not a licensable activity and could not be controlled by the premises 
licence. 

 
9. The summary statement on behalf of the applicant that residents’ concerns 

were appreciated and that it was acknowledged that if the use of the 
licence proved problematic there would be an opportunity to request a 
review of the licence, or variation to reduce hours or amend conditions. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 

Page 152



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.10.2019 

 

- 236 - 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“We have carefully considered all the information supplied both before 
and during this hearing. We are aware because we allowed an 
adjournment for the parties to negotiate their differences, that there 
was a possibility of some agreement. We were happy to see that the 
parties’ positions had drawn nearer even if in the end they were unable 
to resolve their differences completely. We believe the changes to the 
operating schedule and additional conditions offered by the applicant 
today are fair and reasonable. We appreciate the Interested Parties 
might feel they could have been tighter, however if the additional hours 
granted prove to be a problem for local residents they are able to call in 
the licence under the review procedure.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted 
in full as amended as follows: 

 
(i) Licensing Hours and Activities: 

 

Activity 
 

Final Times 
determined by LSC 
 

 

Opening hours 07:30 – 20:30 daily 
 

 

Supply of alcohol 
(on supply) 

11:00 – 20:00 daily Non standard 
timings 
For 12 times a year 
the sale of alcohol 
will be permitted to 
22:00 

 
Conditions (in accordance with Annex 5): 
 
(i) Conditions 1 to 15, which are not disputed 
 
(ii) AND 
 
16. Alcohol shall not be supplied in the garden area otherwise than 

to persons consuming table meals. 
 

Page 153



 

LICENSING S
[...]
 and up to 00:00. 

  
5. The summary statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, that 

having heard all the representations it was for the Licensing Sub 
Committee to consider whether the review application was appropriate and 
in support of the licensing objectives. The potential steps the Sub 
Committee may be minded to take were set out in the officers’ covering 
report, along with relevant guidance and policies to assist. 
 

6. The summary statement of Councillor Edward Smith, Cockfosters Ward 
Councillor, including that irrespective of readings taken by residents, the 
Council’s noise consultant did take regular measurements of noise levels 
as set out in Appendix 2 to the SAG minutes and the levels set in the 
licence were exceeded at regular intervals at every day at every receptor 
point. He also noted that Mr Webb had a history at this event of falling out 
with people: getting rid of the traffic management contractors, failing in an 
agreement with Oak Hill College, and not having proper liaison with 
Saracens. Residents had severe concerns that the issues would reoccur 
next year, particularly if a larger number of people were to attend. 

 
7. The summary statement of Mr Adrian Webb, event organiser, including 

that the residents had been unduly negative about this family event. The 
conditions of the licence had been complied with, and the SAG team were 
involved on the day and did not have concerns. At the post event meeting 
there had not been a single comment in respect of the event not going 
forward and no recommendations to change or review anything, and he 
would like the premises licence to continue in its current form. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

Page 158



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 16.10.2019 

 

- 242 - 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“Having read all the papers supplied and listened carefully to all the 
oral representations made today, the Licensing Sub Committee could 
not find any evidence that the four licensing objectives are undermined 
by the licence granted to Fancy Fair. 
 
It is clear that the residents who have appeared today do not want this 
event to continue in future years. However it is clear from the lack of 
support by responsible authorities for this application there is no 
evidence to support it.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that it considers the steps 
listed below to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(e)  No changes to be made. 

 
 
 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 260 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Derek Levy and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), PC Karen Staff 
(Metropolitan Police), Dina Boodhun (Legal Services 
Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr Marian Nantu (Pravalia De Acasa representative) 

1 x Press representative 
 
287   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond, Chair, welcomed all those present and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
288   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
289   
PRAVALIA DE ACASA, 428 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 5XG  
(REPORT NO. 139)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by the Licensing Authority for a review of the 
Premises Licence (LN/201200420) held by Mrs Irina Anchidim at the premises 
known as and situated at Pravalia De Acasa, 428 Green Lanes, London, N13 
5XG. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a. This hearing was to consider two applications, for a review of the 
licence and for a transfer of the licence, for Pravalia De Acasa, on 
Green Lanes, N13. 

b. Currently, sale of alcohol (off supplies only) was permitted from 10:00 
to 20:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 16:00 Sunday. 

c. Currently, the premises licence holder was Mrs Irina Anchidim and the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) was Ms Myroforo Christofi. 

Page 161



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 261 - 

d. On 16/9/19 an application for review of the premises licence was 
submitted by the Licensing Authority, on the grounds of prevention of 
crime and disorder, and seeking revocation of the premises licence in 
its entirety. A large number of non-duty paid cigarettes had been found 
on the premises. The application was set out in Annex 2 of the report. 

e. There had been no written response from the premises licence holder 
or from Mr and Mrs Nantu. 

f. As the two applications to be considered at the hearing overlapped, it 
was suggested that all parties made their representations then the sub-
committee members would retire to make the decision notices. 

g. Mr Nantu was present, as was Charlotte Palmer on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, and PC Karen Staff on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police in respect of the objection to the transfer of premises licence. 

h. It was clarified that the licence transfer application had immediate 
effect, but that if the sub-committee were minded to reject the 
application it would revert back to Mrs Anchidim. 

 
2. The statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, 

including: 
a. The review application was to revoke the premises licence in its 

entirety, based on the prevention of cri
[...]
or this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered all the representations 
and has decided to revoke the licence given that the crime prevention 
objective has been undermined in that the premises have been used 
for the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to revoke the licence. 

Page 164



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 264 - 

 
 
290   
PRAVALIA DE ACASA, 428 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 5XG  
(REPORT NO. 140)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Marian Nantu and Mrs Mariana Nantu 
for the premises known as and situated at Pravalia De Acasa, 428 Green 
Lanes, London, N13 5XG for a transfer of Premises Licence LN/201200420. 
 
NOTED that this application was discussed alongside the review application 
as above. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered the application to 
transfer the premises licence and has decided not to grant the 
application as it has a lack of confidence with the applicants running 
the premises and adhering to the lawful regulations with a premises 
licence.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be refused. 
 
291   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 October 2019. 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 October 2019 as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 QUEENS HEAD, 41 - 43 STATION ROAD, WINCHMORE HILL, LONDON, N21 3NB
	Annex 1 Decision Notice from Review
	Annex 2 Area Plan
	Annex 3 Current Premises Licence
	Annex 4 Variation Application
	Annex 5 IP Representations
	Annex 6 Proposed Conditions

	4 THE BIRD IN HAND PUBLIC HOUSE, 100 TOTTENHALL ROAD, LONDON, N13 6DG
	Annex 1 Area Plan
	Annex 2 Premises Licence
	Blank Page

	Annex 3 Application Form
	Annex 4a LA Rep
	Annex 4b LA Rep Additional Info
	Annex 5a IP1 Rep
	Annex 5b IP2 Representations
	Annex 6a Supporting Information 1
	Annex 6b Supporting Information 2
	Annex 6c Supporting Information 7
	Annex 6d Supporting Information 4
	Annex 6e Supporting Information 5
	Annex 6f Supporting Information 6
	Annex 6g Supporting Information 3
	Annex 6h Supporting Information 8
	Annex 7 Proposed Conditions

	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes , 06/11/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 309 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Sinan Boztas and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), Antonia Makanjuola 
(Legal Services Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic 
Services) 

  
Also Attending: (Item 3) 

2 representatives on behalf of The Queens Head (applicant) 
5 x Interested Parties 
Councillor Maria Alexandrou, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor 
(Item 4) 
2 representatives on behalf of The Bird in Hand (applicant) 

 
342   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond (Chair) welcomed all those present and accepted an 
immediate request for the start of the meeting to be postponed to permit a 
request for time for the parties to liaise in respect of the first application on the 
agenda. 
 
The meeting re-started at 10:36am. 
 
343   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
344   
QUEENS HEAD, 41 - 43 STATION ROAD, WINCHMORE HILL, LONDON, 
N21 3NB  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The statement by the solicitor for Bermondsey Pub Company Limited (the 

applicant) that he had instructions to withdraw the application. The pub 
valued its neighbours and would rather involve them in further discussions 
and continue operating as it had been, with occasional use of Temporary 
Event Notices (TENs). 
  



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 310 - 

2. Clarification that the pub may apply for 15 TENs per year, for up to 21 
days in total. 

 
3. There was no requirement for the Licensing Sub-Committee to make a 

decision as the application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
345   
THE BIRD IN HAND PUBLIC HOUSE, 100 TOTTENHALL ROAD, LONDON, 
N13 6DG  
 
RECEIVED the application made by B Lads Limited for the premises situated 
at The Bird in Hand, 100 Tottenhall Road, London, N13 6DG for a Variation of 
Premises Licence (LN/201500059). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

 
a. The application was for a variation of the premises licence of The Bird 

in Hand pub. 
b. This was a large old pub with a large beer garden. There were a couple 

of shops next to the premises, but this was a predominantly residential 
area. 

c. The application sought to remove Condition 3 from the licence and add 
an additional condition to allow use of the beer garden until the end of 
the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol. Apologies were given that 
para 2.2 of the officer’s report set out incorrect times. 

d. The suggested replacement Condition 3a sought by the applicant was 
set out in Annex 7 of the report. The second part of the condition 
referred to a member of staff being present and confused suggested 
Condition 21. It was therefore recommended that Condition 21 should 
apply as it stood and that the second sentence of Condition 3a be 
removed. 

e. All conditions offered by the applicant or sought by the Licensing 
Authority would only apply if the extended hours were granted. The 
remaining licensable activities would remain the same. 

f. All responsible authorities were consulted, but the only objection came 
from the Licensing Authority: this representation was set out from page 
61 of the agenda pack. 

g. There had been an officer visit and a recommendation that the plan 
attached to the licence be modified to show the garden area and all 
exits from it. This new plan had now been submitted and agreed. 

h. The Licensing Authority did not agree to the variation application and 
would be represented at the hearing by Charlotte Palmer, Senior 
Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

i. Two other representations were received: from Councillor Achilleas 
Georgiou (Bowes Ward Councillor) and from one more local resident 
who lived in Wolves Lane. These were referred to as IP1 and IP2 and 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 311 - 

the representations were set out on page 71 and page 73 of the 
agenda pack. The representations were based on the licensing 
objectives of prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and 
disorder, and public safety. Interested parties were not present at the 
hearing. 

j. The applicant had provided additional supporting information as set out 
in Annex 6 of the report. The applicant had copied the Principal 
Licensing Officer into all email exchanges with London Fire Brigade 
and the risk assessment work, and all issues were addressed promptly. 
The applicant Lale Hassan, Premises Licence Holder, was present on 
behalf of B Lads Limited, along with Mehmet Ali Arslan, Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 

 
2. The statement of Lale Hassan, the applicant, including: 

 
a. The application was in respect of the beer garden. At the moment it 

was allowed to be used up to 23:00. After that, smokers were allowed 
to go out no more than 10 people at a time and were not allowed to 
take alcohol outside. 

b. The issue of concern was that people did not want to leave their drinks 
unattended while they went out for a cigarette. 

c. It was therefore sought that smokers be able to take alcohol outside 
until last orders, Sunday to Thursday 00:00 midnight, Friday and 
Saturday 01:00. 

d. At the moment, smokers could go outside to the front of the pub and, 
although there was door security, if customers walked off there was no 
control. Also nothing could be done to control people passing in the 
street, stopping to talk and leading to noise and a bigger group of 
people standing outside. If the beer garden was used, there would be 
more control and noise could be kept to a quiet level. 

e. When she took over the pub, it had been filled with those using and 
dealing drugs, but she had put things right and now attracted men, 
women, couples and children and their parents. At first there had been 
a lot of complaints as it was not a nice pub. Now complaints were 
minimal. Neighbours had a mobile number and the pub number to get 
in contact to let them know any issues so they could be dealt with 
straight away. 

f. Customers were still nervous about leaving drinks on the side while 
they went outside to smoke in case the drinks were spiked or confused 
and drunk by someone else. 

g. The Licensing Authority wanted a limit on the number of people in the 
garden, but it was a large space which was two to three times larger 
than the inside of the pub and user numbers were not an issue. The 
garden had also been improved and a lot of money spent on it. 

h. Any complaints received by the pub had been about people outside at 
the front, not in the beer garden. Door supervisors could only control 
the area immediately outside at the front: as it was public highway 
there was nothing they could do if customers walked away. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 312 - 

i. A petition in support of the application had been organised signed by 
over 50 neighbours. Seven immediate neighbours had written in 
support, and they did not have an issue with people in the beer garden 
for extended hours, as they were already there. 

j. The venue was very strict about barring customers. If anyone raised a 
hand in aggression or had a loud argument they were barred 
permanently. Anyone who caused trouble would never be allowed back 
in. 

k. The changes in the pub had attracted new customers, including local 
people who had never been in to the pub previously. The pub had been 
featured on television’s Sunday Brunch when there had been a kebab 
house within the pub. The pub was looking for a new chef to match 
what was previously offered. 

l. There had been discussions with Licensing Authority officers when 
making this application. 

m. A complaint in respect of noise had been proved to have been due to 
music from a neighbouring house and not from the pub. 

n. It would be better if all customers were kept to the rear garden where 
noise levels and behaviour could be controlled. 

  
3. Questions were responded to, including: 

 
a. In response to queries from the Chair, it was confirmed that smokers 

were allowed to take drinks in glasses outside the front of the pub. The 
applicant would be prepared to serve drinks in plastic containers for the 
rear garden if that would help the application. It was confirmed that the 
beer garden was in use all the time from morning to closing time, and 
that children were allowed on the premises with their parents up to 
21:00. 
 

4. The statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, 
including: 
 
a. The Licensing Authority representation in respect of the variation 

application was based on prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety. 

b. Since the changes to the exit doors, there was no longer a concern 
regarding public safety, but it was still thought there should be a limit on 
numbers using the garden after 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 22:30 
on Sunday. 

c. The premises was in a predominantly residential area. Neighbouring 
residents could be disturbed by noise from unlimited numbers using the 
garden at times when the ambient noise levels were low at night. 

d. The beer garden was large and could easily hold 100 people seated 
plus 100 people standing, as shown in the photographs on pages 67 – 
69 of the agenda pack. The pictures also illustrated how close the 
garden was to residential properties. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 313 - 

e. The use of door supervisors to monitor the garden area was welcomed, 
and that the plan on the licence now included the garden. 

f. There was a concern that residents could be affected by music and 
there should be a condition that the garden should not be used for 
regulated entertainment at any time, and that the whole of the garden 
should be covered by CCTV. These suggested conditions, numbered 
22 and 23 had been agreed by the applicant today. 

g. It was still considered that without restricting the number of people, use 
of the garden could be detrimental to local residents. Having heard the 
submissions from the applicant, the Licensing Authority understood the 
feeling it would be easier to control smokers in the garden and 
accepted that customers may be reluctant to leave drinks unattended. 
The Sub Committee may want to consider a compromise by lifting the 
numbers for example to 20 or 30 people at one time, and to remove the 
part that drinks may not be taken outside. However, door supervisors 
may find it harder to get people to go back inside in that case. 

h. Another proposed condition agreed with the applicant was that when 
employed to work at the premises door supervisors shall instruct all 
customers who wish to smoke to do so in the garden area and not to 
smoke outside the front of the premises or to take open drinks outside 
the front of the premises. It would be better to have all smokers 
controlled in the rear garden, but the Licensing Authority still felt there 
should be control over numbers. 

 
5. Questions were responded to, including: 

 
a. In response to queries from the Chair, it was confirmed that additional 

Conditions 22 and 23 were agreed and already in place, and that door 
supervisors were already employed at the pub. It was preferred that 
only smokers went out to the garden after the set times. There was no 
restriction on the number of people going outside to smoke at the front, 
and that area was swept every night and morning. 

b. In response to Councillor Steven’s queries, it was confirmed there were 
two exit doors to the garden, and then a lean-to with tables, then a 
ramp to a higher, uncovered part of the garden. The higher part got 
used much less in winter, and smokers usually stayed in the lower part 
in poorer weather. 

 
6. The summary statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, that 

having heard all the representations it was for the Licensing Sub 
Committee to consider whether the application was appropriate and in 
support of the licensing objectives. The potential steps the Sub Committee 
may be minded to take were set out in the officers’ covering report, along 
with relevant guidance and policies to assist. The updated proposed 
conditions had been circulated to all parties. 
 

7. The summary statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, including that, given the close proximity of the 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 314 - 

premises to local residents, the Licensing Authority still objected to the 
application and believed that the current conditions were still appropriate. 

 
8. The summary statement of Lale Hassan, the applicant, including: 

 
a. She would not want a restriction on the numbers in the garden, but if 

the sub committee felt that one door supervisor was not enough and 
that two were needed she would be happy to arrange that. 

b. There were no restrictions on numbers in the garden until 23:00 and 
there had been no complaints. 

c. They were responsible landlords and had a good relationship with 
neighbouring residents: neighbours were also their customers. 

d. Some people wanted to take drinks outside and that should be 
permitted as the pub could control the noise levels. 

e. It was acknowledged that the licence could be reviewed if there were 
complaints, but the pub did not want to cause nuisance to neighbours, 
and wanted to maintain a good relationship with them.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) read and listened to all the 
representations of the parties and decided to grant the application in 
part because it was not persuaded that an increase in the hours 
proposed by the applicant’s application for a variation would promote 
the licensing objective preventing public nuisance. 
 
The LSC noted that the representations made reference to noise 
nuisance and while a lot of the applicant’s neighbours support the 
application there are a few who have made complaints about noise 
nuisance in the past. The LSC therefore resolved that the hours remain 
as they are and impose additional conditions below.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be granted 
in part as follows: 

 
Conditions (in accordance with Conditions in LSC Report – Annex 7): 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 27.11.2019 

 

- 315 - 

 
(i) Conditions 1 to 2, and 4 – 19 which are not disputed, 
 
(ii) AND Conditions 3C, and 20 – 23. 
 
•  The use of the rear beer garden shall be limited from the permitted opening 
hours to 23:00 on Monday to Saturday and from permitted opening hours to 
22:30 on Sunday. After these times, this area may only be used as the 
designated smoking area, with a maximum of 30 people at one time who may 
bring their drinks outside with them only while smoking. 
 
•  The garden shall not be used for regulated entertainment at any time. 
 
•  The whole of the garden area shall be covered by CCTV. 
 
•  When employed to work at the premises door supervisors shall instruct all 
customers who wish to smoke to do so in the garden area and not to smoke 
outside the front of the premises or to take open drinks outside the front of the 
premises. 
 
346   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 16 October 2019 
and Wednesday 6 November 2019. 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 16 October 2019 
and Wednesday 6 November 2019 as a correct record. 
 
 
 


